

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 26, 2022

Civil Action No. 20-cv-599-TCF

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Thirteenth Circuit

Renita Connolly, et al.,

Appellant,

v.

Regal Consulting LLC, and Raul Demisay,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District of Columbia
The Honorable Thomas C. Farnam, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team 3
Counsel for Appellant

February 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....7

Issues Presented.....7

Statement of the Case.....7

Statement of the Facts.....9

Summary of the Argument.....12

Argument.....14

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6).....15

 II. The District Court Should Be Reversed Because Connolly’s Stolen Participant Data Are Plan Assets Under ERISA.....16

 A. Under ERISA, The Statutory Interpretation, Legislative History and Common Law Language Collectively Demonstrate Participant Data is a Plan Asset.....17

 1. Plan assets have inherent, quantifiable value, making them a plan asset under the broad definition of ERISA.....19

 2. Even if the statutory language of ERISA does not explicitly include private data, legislative history establishes private information as protected plan assets under ERISA.....21

 B. ERISA’s Plain Language Duties of Prudence and Loyalty Require Private Personal Information to be Protected as a Plan Asset.....24

 III. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because Regal Defendants Breached The ERISA Duty of Prudence as a Functional Fiduciary And Connolly is Entitled to Equitable Relief for the Breach.....26

 A. Regal Defendants are Fiduciaries of the fund.....27

 1. Regal defendants exercised discretionary authority over the Fund’s plan assets.....27

 2. Regal defendants had discretionary authority and responsibility in the administration of the plan.....30

 B. As a Fiduciary Regal Defendants Breached the ERISA Duty of Prudence.....31

 C. Regal Defendants are liable for damages for breach of fiduciary duty.....34

Conclusion.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
566 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

Cigna Corp. v. Amara,
563 U.S. 421 (2011).....35

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014).....32

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....16, 18

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....13, 18, 19

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....22, 32, 33

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....30

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....30

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....18

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....27

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....35

Varsity Corp v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....35

Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Amaro v. Western Union International, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Bellino v. Schlumberger Technologies, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Blatt v. Marshall & Lassmant</i> , 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28, 29
<i>Directv, Inc., v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471, 476 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Lebahn v. Nat’l Farmer Union Unif. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>LoPresti v. Terwillinger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Maniace v. Commerce Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</i> , 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Sec’y United States DOL v. Koretsko</i> , 646 F. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28, 29, 30

<i>United States v. S. Half of Lot 7 & Lot 8, etc.</i> , 910 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1990).....	13, 16, 19
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

District Court

<i>Bartnett v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2020 LEXIS 182645 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2020).....	25
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt University</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02086, (M.D. Tenn.).....	20
<i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157, 2018 LEXIS 87645 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Harmon v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00021, 2021 LEXIS 66312 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Health Coast Controls v. Bichanich</i> , 968 F. Supp. 396 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins University</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2835-GLR, 2020 LEXIS 14772 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020).....	20
<i>Leventhal v. MandMarblestone Group LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-2727, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92059 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2020).	13, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Patient Advocates, LLC v. Prysunka</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Me. 2004).....	21
<i>Tibble et al. v. Edison International et al.</i> , No. CV 07-5359 SVW LEXIS 130806 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....	25, 32
<i>Walsh v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	25

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75.....	7, 30
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101.....	13, 16, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1002 et. seq.....	7, 12, 13, 17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	27, 28, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1002(42).....	16, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	9, 13, 17, 24, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	7, 8, 34, 35

29 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	14, 34, 35, 36
ERISA § 404.....	24, 25
Rules	
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 12, 14, 15, 29, 31, 36
F.R.C.P. 15(a).....	15
Restatements	
Restatement § 90 of the Law, Third Trusts.....	25
Advisory Opinions	
Advisory Opinion 1993-14A.....	19
Advisory Opinion 13-03(A).....	23
2011 ERISA Advisory Council Reports.....	23
2016 ERISA Advisory Council Reports.....	23
Regulations	
Cybersecurity Program Best Practices, United States Department of Labor, (April 14, 2021).....	23, 33
Dictionary	
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	27
